
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3140
ANSWERED ON:23.12.2003
WORKS BY CPWD 
UMMAREDDY VENKATESWARLU

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the CPWD is undertaking a number of works in Andhra Pradesh; 

(b) if so, the details of such works being directly done by CPWD; 

(c) whether the functioning of CPWD has been reviewed during the current year; 

(d) if so, the details thereof; 

(e) whether it is a fact that a number of works have not been completed by CPWD in Andhra Pradesh; 

(f) if so, the details and the reasons therefor; and 

(g) the action taken by the Union Government in this regard? 

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION (
SHRI BANDARU DATTATRAYA ) 

(a): Yes, Sir. 

(b): The details of works are given in the enclosed Annexure. 

(c)&(d): Regular review of the functioning of CPWD is undertaken by the Government as well as by the Directorate General (Works),
CPWD. The Standing Committee of the Parliament on Urban Development and Rural Development has also reviewed the functioning
of CPWD in October, 2003. 

(e)to(g): The works are in various stages of progress. The reasons for delay alongwith details of corrective action taken have been
given in the Annexure. 

ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN THE RPELY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3140 FOR 23.12.2003. 

Details of major works with CPWD in the State of Andhra Pradesh 

Sl.No Name of Work   Administrative  Phys-  Target date  Remarks  Reasons for  Corrective 
    Approval and  ical  of completion   delay,if any. action taken
    Expenditure  prog-
    Sanction ress

    Amount Month   (Month/Year)
    (Rs.  & Year 
    Lakh)

I Ministry of Agriculture  
 Department:   CIPMC & CCI

1.1 Construction of New  166.41 Feb, 87% March,2004 Finishing  Inadequate  Client was 
 Laboratory Building   2001    work in  funds   requested to 
 for NPPTI at R`Nagar,       progress. availability. provide funds
 Hyderabad           and funds have 
             now been received.



1.2 Conference Hall and  142.68 April, 14% July,2004 Grade beams &  Delay in  The site has been 
 Director`s Office at   2001    plinth beams  finalisation  finalised and work
 NAARM, Hyderabad      casting in  of site by  is in progress.
         progress. the client.

2. Accountant General, 
 Andhra Pradesh

2.1 Construction of 4 Nos 134.40 Dec., 90% Jan.,2004 Final finishing Work delayed  Requirements 
 Type-VI Quarters,    2000    work is in  due to change  frozen and work 
 Hyderabad.       progress. in requirements completion is 
 a)  Building portion        by the client. targeted in 
 b)  Development work          January, 2004.

3. India Meterology Department

3.1 Construction of         369.58 May, 89% Dec., 2003 Final finishing Inadequate  The Department 
 Technical cum  Office   2000    work is in funds   has been requested
 Building, at Begumpet,       progress. availability. to allot funds.
 Hyderabad.

4. Ministry of Finance

4.1 Construction of   116.96 Aug., 93% Jan., 2004 Final   Work delayed  Work completion 
 Office Building and   2000    finishing work  due to remote  is targeted in 
 Staff Quarters for       is in progress. location and  January, 2004.
 Income Tax Department         non availabi-
 Gudiwada.(CIVIL) &         lity of 
 Internal          materials and 
 electrification and         skilled labour.
 street lighting.
 a)  Building Portion:
 b)  Development work:

4.2 Construction of 111  1254 March, 2002
 Nos. Staff Quarters 
 for Income Tax 
 Department at Road 
 No. 10, Banjara 
 Hills, Hyderabad

 a)6 Nos. Type-V & 12    28% Aug.,2004 Foundation 
 Nos. Type-VI Quarters      work is in 
         progress.

 b) 90 Nos. Type-IV Quarters  13% Dec.,2004 Work in progress.

4.3 Construction of Income         July, 9% Augt,2004 Foundation work
 Tax Towers at A.C.   2002    is in progress.
 Guards, Hyderabad. 

 a)  Building Portion:  
 b)  Development work:



5. Ministry of Urban 
 Development & Poverty 
 Alleviation

5.1 Construction of   748.39 March,       Work delayed   Final decisions 
 General Pool Office   1999      due to   have been taken.
 Accommodation           difficult site  Pile foundation
 Vijayawada         conditions and has been compl-
           delay in  eted and super 
           getting  structure work 
           approval from  is in progress
           local bodies.

 (a) Pile foundation.   100% Oct.,2003 a) Pile 
         foundation
         completed.

 (b) Super Structure   3% Jan.,2005 b) Ground floor 
         slab work is 
         in progress.

6. Ministry of Mines

6.1 Construction of  465.54 April, 48% Sept.,2004 Structural
 Office cum Laboratory  2002    work completed.
 building for GSI 
 at Vizag.
 a)  Building Portion:
 b)  Development work: 

7. Ministry of Health & 
 Family Welfare

7.1 Construction of Drug    3%      Work held up  Work stopped at 
 Control Laboratory at        for want of  the request of  
 T.B. Hospital,          Client`s  client. Matter  
 Yousufguda, Hyderabad        clearance. has been taken  
             up with the     
             client Ministry 
             to allow CPWD to
             proceed with the
             construction.

8. Major Head:  4059 
 Residential Buildings

8.1 Store Block for  169.89 Dec., 85% Jan.,2004 Finishing 
 GC/CRPF, Jawahar    2001    work is in
 Nagar., R.R.        progress.
 District, A.P.

8.2 Construction of 1 No.  226.97 Feb.,  40% July,2004 First floor
 180 Men Barracks for   2003    slab casting 
 CRPF GC, Jawaharnagar,      is in progress.
 RR District

8.3 Construction of 45  206.80 May, 85% Jan.,2004 Brick work in
 Nos. Family Qrs. for   2002    super structure
 GC CRPF at Hyderabad       and finishing 
 (18 T.II and 27       work are in 
 T.III quarter)       progress.



9. RAF CRPF( MH 4055-RES Building

9.1 SO`s Mess and   186.01 March, 90% June,2004 Finishing & 
 Dormitory for 99 RAF   2002    flooring work
 at Jawahar Nagar,       in progress.
 R.R. District.

9.2 Construction of  102.20 August, 32% March,2004 First floor slab
 Administrative Block   2002    casting is in 
 for 99 Bn RAF at       progress.
 Jawahar Nagar.

9.3 Construction of 196  921.40 Feb., 98%   March,2004 Balance work
 Nos Family quarters   2001 75% March,2004 (Type-III Quarters) 
 for 99 BN. RAF.,Jawahar      awarded.
 Nagar, RR Dt.Type-I, 
 II, III, IV, V and 
 VI quarters. 

 13 Nos Type-III quarters 
 (Balance work)

10. CISF Nisa WORKS 4055-
 Office Building

10.1 Construction of Group  343.43 Sept., 0% Nov., 2004 Work started.
 Head Quarters for CISF,  1998
 NISA, Hyderabad.
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